
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025645-2021 

Tender

Independent Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children
(UASC) Support Service Procurement

Home Office

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-025645
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02eb9a  
Published 13 October 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Home Office

London

SW1P 4DF

Email

uascsupportprocurement@homeoffice.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025645-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/025645-2021
mailto:uascsupportprocurement@homeoffice.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

www.gov.uk/home-office

Buyer's address

https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

I.3) Communication

Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained
at

https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Asylum support

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Independent Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) Support Service
Procurement

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85311300 - Welfare services for children and young people

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.gov.uk/home-office
https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html


Page 3 to 9

II.1.4) Short description

Contract for the Independent Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) Support
Services. The service delivers support and advice to UASC in two distinct phases on
arrival in the UK. 

- Provide experienced staff to manage a safe area for UASC to wait within the HO asylum
processing facility in Dover.

- Provide initial support appropriate to the needs of newly arrived children. This will
include answering initial questions about the asylum process and care services in the UK.

- Share any immediate safeguarding concerns, and any observations made about the
child’s welfare, or any other pertinent information shared by the child with the appropriate
authorities.

and also the priority is to assist UASC to understand the end-to-end asylum process,
including their rights and responsibilities as looked after

children. The desired outcome is young people that feel empowered to navigate the
asylum system.

This should include:

• Support UASC to advise the Home Office of material changes in their circumstances

• Where children do not have existing legal representation for their asylum application, to
refer to a Legal Aid Agency accredited legal representative, or to offer the necessary
information to the relevant social worker or carer

• Inform UASC of options available to them through the Red Cross International Family
Tracing Service when appropriate.

• As appropriate, act as appropriate Adults for children at substantive asylum interviews
and other asylum process events.

• Assist children to understand their rights and responsibilities while being a looked after
child in England, and to make relevant referrals as necessary to support them with this

• Work with Local Authorities to make sure that children are receiving the right level of
support, including but not limited to accommodation, education, and mental and emotional
health support.

• As appropriate, assist the child to make positive cultural connections.



Page 4 to 9

• Provide a general advice and signposting service for Clients following the Final Asylum
Decision supporting the triple planning process to ensure that the UASC is aware of all
options and possible outcomes including voluntary returns programme.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £4,850,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

• Support UASC to advise the Home Office of material changes in their circumstances

• Where children do not have existing legal representation for their asylum application, to
refer to a Legal Aid Agency accredited legal representative, or to offer the necessary
information to the relevant social worker or carer

• Inform UASC of options available to them through the Red Cross International Family
Tracing Service when appropriate.

• As appropriate, act as appropriate Adults for children at substantive asylum interviews
and other asylum process events.

• Assist children to understand their rights and responsibilities while being a looked after
child in England, and to make relevant referrals as necessary to support them with this

• Work with Local Authorities to make sure that children are receiving the right level of
support, including but not limited to accommodation, education, and mental and emotional
health support.

• As appropriate, assist the child to make positive cultural connections.

• Provide a general advice and signposting service for Clients following the Final Asylum
Decision supporting the triple planning process to ensure that the UASC is aware of all



Page 5 to 9

options and possible outcomes including voluntary returns programme.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 65%

Price - Weighting: 35% 

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Duration in months

36

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Option to possibly extend up to 1 year.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

The Authority is not responsible for any bidding costs incurred by potential suppliers in
respect of this procurement. The Authority reserves the right to abandon the competitive
process and not award any contract; make any changes it sees as reasonable to the
competition; remove and/or amend element(s) from the scope of the requirements; and
accept or reject any tender.



Page 6 to 9

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 7 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

3 November 2021

Local time

4:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

13 October 2021

Local time

12:00pm



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information

The Home Office uses an eSourcing toolkit to enable its sourcing activities to be
conducted over the internet. In order to express an interest, please follow the steps set
out below. The procurement will be managed electronically using the Jaggaer eSourcing
Portal. The eSourcing Portal is an online application that allows suppliers to create and
submit their Tender responses to any requests for information, requests for quotes, or
requests for proposals via the internet rather than in paper form. 

To participate in this procurement, participants must first be registered on the eSourcing
Suite. If you have not yet registered this can be done online at 
https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html by following the link to Register. All
suppliers interested in learning more about any potential contract opportunities described
in this contract notice should submit their details (company name, lead contact name, lead
contact email address and telephone number), in the first instance, to the following
address:. UASCsupportprocurement@homeoffice.gov.uk

Arrangements will then be made for registered suppliers to access the eSourcing Portal
for this opportunity so that they can provide a signed non-disclosure agreement to enable
access to the UASC Advice & Support Procurement Documents and ITT event on the
eSourcing Portal. Any expressions of interest not submitted in the required format (or
containing the requested information) may be rejected. Participants are requested to
express interest by Wednesday 3 November 2021, to allow sufficient time for the tender
administrative process and submission of responses. The authority requires new
participants to sign a non-disclosure agreement (NDA) in order to be invited to participate
in the competition for this project. On receipt of an email detailed above, the authority will
either confirm receipt of an NDA as part of market engagement or provide access to the
NDA document through the eSourcing portal. If required, the authority will expect
participants to download and reattach a signed copy of the NDA to the event. When
saving the ‘pdf’ document, please ensure that you include the participant organisation's
name in the filename. Once a correctly signed NDA is received by the authority,

https://homeoffice.app.jaggaer.com/web/login.html
mailto:UASCsupportprocurement@homeoffice.gov.uk


Page 9 to 9

participants will be invited to the standard selection questionnaire and will be able to
access all of the project documentation. The closing date for submissions will be 4pm on
Monday 15 November 2021. ITT Response clarification requests must be submitted no
later than 12pm on Wednesday 10 November 2021. In light of the situation with
COVID-19 we reserve the right to delay or adjust our timetables or such other aspects of
the procurement as we consider appropriate. We will therefore keep the situation under
constant review and will notify all bidders of any changes as and when these are required.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

N/A

N/A

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-24T18:24:20+0000
	TCPDF




